to the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, and upon recommendation 
of Nomination & Remuneration Committee and approval of the Board, consent of the 
members be and hereby accorded to increase remuneration payable to Mr. Mukesh Kumar 
Mishra, Executive Director, an amount not exceeding ` 54,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakh 
Only) per annum, notwithstanding that such remuneration may exceed prescribed limit as 
specified under the Companies Act, 2013.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the 
Board and/or Nomination and Remuneration Committee constituted by the Board be and

[...]

payable to the Directors would exceed the limits prescribed under the relevant provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013.

The details of remuneration payable to Mr. Mukesh Kumar Mishra (DIN 06450500), Executive 
Director is as under:

1. Maximum Remuneration: ` 54,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakh Only) per annum.
The Board recommends the Special Resolution set out at item no. 3 of this Notice for the 
approval by the Members. Except, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Mishra and his relatives to the extent of 
their shareholding interest, if any, in the Company, none of the other Directors, Key Managerial

[...]

with the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, New Delhi.  The terms and conditions of 
Deepak Rane’s appointment include a tenure of five years, from April 1, 2025, to March 31, 
2030. 

The fixed remuneration for the Secretarial Auditors for the financial year 2025-26 is set 
at ` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only), plus applicable taxes and other out-of-
pocket costs incurred in connection with the audit. The proposed fees are determined based on 
the scope of work and expertise required to conduct the audit effectively. Additional fees for 
statutory certifications, if any, will be determined separately by the management, in consultation